

United States of America
First Circuit Court of Appeals

LAUREN K. DAVIS

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES

Defendant/Appellee

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM ORDER OF DISMISSAL BY THE MASSACHUSETTS DISTRICT COURT

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
N.H. Bar No. 9046, Mass. Bar No. 566630
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iii</i>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	<i>2</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	<i>3</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>6</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>8</i>
I. Ms. Davis’s Sexual Harassment Claim is Related to Her Unjust Termination Claim, Thus Making Both Timely Filed	<i>8</i>
A. Ms. Davis’s Sexual Harassment and Unjust Termination are Related	<i>8</i>
B. An Investigation of Ms. Davis’s Sexual Harassment Would Have Revealed Unlawful Termination, And The Claims Are Therefore Related	<i>13</i>
C. Court Can Consider Issues when MCAD Unreasonably Disallowed Amendment of a Complainant’s Charge	<i>15</i>
D. Ms. Davis’s Claims Are Related and Should be Deemed Timely Filed	<i>18</i>
II. Ms. Davis’s Filing Should Be Deemed Timely by Equitable Tolling Because EEOC Discouraged Her From Filing On Time ..	<i>19</i>

III.	The Firing of Ms. Davis is Part of a Continuing Violation and Should Therefore be Deemed Timely Filed	22
A.	In Massachusetts, Unlike Federal Law, the 6-Month MCAD Limitations Period Begins When a Prior Discriminatory Practice Creates an Effect	22
B.	Ms. Davis’s Termination Was Part of a Continuing Violation	27
IV.	Ms. Davis Filed a Grievance Pursuant to Her Employment Contract, Thus Tolling the Limitations Period	28
V.	Because Lucent Did Not Raise Untimeliness Issue in MCAD, it is Barred From Raising it in Court	30
VI.	Standard of Review	32
	CONCLUSION	32
	ADDENDUM	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Albano v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 912 F.2d 384 (9 th Cir. 1997)	16, 20
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Cardoza-Rodriguez</i> , 133 F.3d 111 (1 st Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Anderson v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 302 (8 th Cir. 1995), <i>petition for reh. denied</i> , 52 F.3d 764, <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 913 (1995)	19
<i>Antol v. Perry</i> , 82 F.3d 1291 (3 rd Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Armstrong v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 1374 (11 th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	21
<i>Browning v. AT&T Paradyne</i> , 120 F.3d 222 (11 th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Cajigas v. Banco de Ponce</i> , 741 F.2d 464 (1 st Cir. 1984)	26, 28
<i>Cano v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 755 F.2d 221 (1 st Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Carreiro v. Rhodes Gill & Co., Ltd.</i> , 69 F.3d 1443 (1 st Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Chambers v. American Trans. Air, Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 998 (7 th Cir. 1994)	9

<i>Chappell v. Emco Machine Works Co.</i> , 601 F.2d 1295 (5 th Cir. 1979)	20
<i>Cheek v. Western & Southern Life Insurance Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 487 (4 th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Conroy v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 54 (D. Mass. 1991)	8, 10, 14, 19
<i>Davis v. Sodexo</i> , 157 F.3d 460 (6 th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>DeNovellis v. Shalala</i> , 124 F.3d 298 (1 st Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	28
<i>Desrosiers v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 308 (D. Mass. 1995)	26
<i>EEOC v. Delight Wholesale Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 664 (8 th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Egger v. Local 276, Plumbers Union</i> , 644 F. Supp. 795 (D. Mass. 1986)	27
<i>Evans v. Technologies Applications & Service Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 954 (4 th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Fairchild v. Forma Scientific, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 567 (7 th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Farmer v. ARA Services, Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 1096 (6 th Cir. 1981)	14

<i>Gray v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 610 (10 th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972)	21
<i>Hamel v. Prudential Insurance Co.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 103 (D. Mass. 1986);	20
<i>Harper v. Godfrey Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 143 (7 th Cir. 1995)	8, 9
<i>Hornsby v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 777 F.2d 243 (5 th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Jensen v. Frank</i> , 912 F.2d 517 (1 st Cir. 1990)	23, 26
<i>Johnson v. General Electric</i> , 840 F.2d 132 (1 st Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Jones v. City of Somerville</i> , 735 F.2d 5 (1 st Cir. 1984)	19, 22, 31
<i>Kassaye v. Bryant College</i> , 999 F.2d 603 (1 st Cir. 1993)	25
<i>LaChance v. Northeast Publishing, Inc.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 177 (D.Mass 1997)	28
<i>Larking v. Egger</i> , 117 F.R.D. 26 (D.Mass. 1987)	17
<i>Lattimore v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 456 (1 st Cir. 1996)	12, 15, 25

<i>Lawton v. State Mutual Life Assur. Co. of America</i> , 101 F.3d 218 (1 st Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Loe v. Heckler</i> , 768 F.2d 409 (D.C. Dir. 1985)	28
<i>Mack v. Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 179 (1 st Cir. 1989)	22, 26
<i>Mascheroni v. Board of Regents of University of California</i> , 28 F.3d 1554 (10 th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Mercado-Garcia v. Ponce Federal Bank</i> , 979 F.2d 890 (1 st Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Morrison v. Carleton Woolen Mills, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 429 (1 st Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Oxman v. WLS-TV</i> , 12 F.3d 562 (7 th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Powers v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 915 F.2d 34 (1 st Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Provencher v. CVS Pharmacy</i> , 145 F.3d 5 (1 st Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Rush v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 1104 (7 th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Sabree v. United Broth. of Carpenters and Joiners Local 33</i> , 921 F.2d 396 (1 st Cir. 1990)	23, 26
<i>Sanchez v. Standard Brands, Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 455 (5 th Cir. 1970)	10, 13

<i>Shannon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 678 (8 th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Stache v. International Union of Bricklayers</i> , 852 F.2d 1231 (9 th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. den.</i> 493 U.S. 815 (1989)	9
<i>Taylor v. Western & Southern Life Insurance Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 1188 (7 th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Walters v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 616 F. Supp. 471 (D. Mass. 1985)	13, 16
<i>Yamaguchi v. United States Department of Air Force</i> , 109 F.3d 1475 (9 th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385	19

MASSACHUSETTS CASES

<i>Agin v. Federal White Cement, Inc.</i> , 632 N.E.2d 1197, 417 Mass. 669 (1994)	19, 21
<i>Black v. School Committee Of Malden</i> , 310 N.E.2d 330, 365 Mass. 197 (1974)	11
<i>Carter v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 681 N.E.2d 1255, 43 Mass. App. Ct. 212 (1997)	8, 10, 15, 16, 26
<i>Cherella v. Phoenix Technologies Ltd.</i> , 586 N.E.2d 29, 32 Mass. App. Ct. 919 (1992)	19
<i>Christo v. Edward G. Boyle Insurance Agency, Inc.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 643, 402 Mass. 815 (1988)	17, 19, 21
<i>Katz v. MCAD</i> , 312 N.E.2d 182, 365 Mass. 357 (1974)	30
<i>Lynn Teachers Union, Local 1037 v. MCAD</i> , 549 N.E.2d 97, 406 Mass. 515 (1990)	24, 25
<i>MCAD v. Colangelo</i> , 182 N.E.2d 595, 344 Mass. 387 (1962)	30
<i>Mass. Electric Co. v. MCAD</i> , 375 N.E.2d 1192, 375 Mass. 160 (1978)	30
<i>Rock v. MCAD</i> , 424 N.E.2d 244, 384 Mass. 198 (1981)	25
<i>Tardanico v. Aetna Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 671 N.E.2d 510, 41 Mass. App. Ct. 443 (1996)	31

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332 1

28 U.S.C. § 1441 1

MASSACHUSETTS STATUTES AND RULES

M.G.L. c. 151B § 4 4

M.G.L. c. 151B § 5 8

M.G.L. c. 151B § 6 30

M.G.L. c. 151B § 9 8

804 C.M.R. 1.03 (2) 22, 28
